
CANADA 

BUDGET SPEECH 
DELIVERED BY 

HON. EDGAR N. RHODES 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

MEMBER FOR RICHMOND-WEST CAPE BRETON, N.S. 

IN THE  

HOUSE OF COMMONS 

APRIL 6, 1932 

OTTAWA 
• F. A. ACLAND 	• ' 

PRINTER TO THE KING'S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY • 
1132  





BUDGET SPEECH 
DELIVERED BY 

HON. EDGAR N. RHODES, M.P. 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

IN THE 

HOUSE OF COMMONS, WEDNESDAY; APRIL 6 

1932 

Mr. Speaker, in moving that.you do noW leave  thé Chair  
the purpose of. enabling the 'llouse to res'olve itself into '. Coni 7 

 inittee of Ways' and Means," to make good the supply .to  hé  grant- 
éçl to  His' .  Majesty  for  the  fiscal  'year eliding IN/Iarch -31, 1933; 
mày I at the 'outset crave yoUr indulgence for 'those iniperfee- 
tions whieh are bound to aPpear in the  discharge of ,a diffienit 
and onerous:task on the part of one  who  has been Minister of 
Finance for bût a few short crowded weeks. 	 . 

These imperfections will bé the, more apparent and my 
'taSk the More -  diffienit When' viewed in the 'light cif, the brilliant 
achievements of My immediate predecessor in office. 

 , 

This review  of  the year's financial oPerations will'bé made  
inider 'five headings' 	. 	 . , 

. 	(1), A brief reference to, events which lhave  sn profoundly 
disturbed international finance and the coniequent 
reactions on our own situation; 	 • 

, (2) The financial operations mid accounts of the Dominion 
for the fiscal  year  ended *March 31, and in this regard 

• • it will be understood that, the figures are not final but 
represent the closest estimates that can be made; 

(3) Canada's .trade and commerce; , •  
• (z.1) Thé estimated revenue and expenditure for the fiscal 

. year 1932-33, and . 
, (5) WayS and means fôr securing the revenues require to 

. meet the estimated' expenditures. , 
The 'past  year  was replete: with financial difficulties and 

problems, many withoilt precedent. Canada, in common with 
other nations, was in the midst of a period of declining prices 
and dimin;shing revenues. During the sunimer, 'coming events 
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began.. to cast their shadow. over international finance. The 
crisis in Germany, following quickly after the collapse ih May 
of the most important bank in .A.ustria, brought sharply to the 
attention of the world the need for international action upon the 
vexed question of reparations and inter-governmental war 
debts. The proposals of President Hoover for a one-year 
Moratorium were heralded as a signal for returning world-
confidence but the optimism was unfortunately short-lived. 
Although the debt holiday was accepted after some delay, its 
effect was partially lost in the controversy which served only to 
emphasize the difficulties of the situation. Meanwhile, the 
climax drew near, brought  on  by a repatriation of credits and 
consequent withdrawals of gold from countries whose reserves 
had already been reduced. Throughout the world, gold was 
ceasing to• be - a medium of exchange, becoming instead a com-
modity to be jealously guarded. The pound sterling became 
daily subject to test and finally the world was startled by the 
announcement on September 21 that Great BritaÀn had been 
forced 'off the gold standard. She was followed in rapid succes-
sion ,by many other countries. In the United States, problem' s 
arose as a result, on the one hand, of hoarding by individuals, 
and, on the other, of the effort of their great financial institutions 
to build up their "liquid position." The fall of foreign exchanges 
and the dumping of securities brought on practiCally a demoral-
ization of the investment markets. 

It goes without saying that these events had a peculiar 
significance for Canada, a debtor country, having at the moment 
an unfavourable trade balance. Our exchange could be main-
tained only so long.  as financial operations, based upon normal 
conditions  and confidence, were resulting in à net inflow of 
money. Between Oetober 1, 1931, and March 31, 1932, the 
Dominion, provinces, municipalities and semi-public bodies, 
had, it was estimated, $72,000,000 of debt maturing in New 
York or London, and in addition, $80,000,000 of external interest 
'charges had to be provided. Added to these, there were the 
debts of corporations and individuals. With these obligations 
to be met, the dislocation of external money markets presented 
no inconsiderable threat to our . credit abroad. 

Steps had been taken on September 8 to improve our 
position in New York by the opening up of negotiations for the 
sale of $50,000,000 Dominion guaranteed bonds of the Canadian 
National Railways which at that time had $37,000,000 of short-
term credits borrowed in that market. The best tender was 
from a syndicate which purchased $25,000,000 outright and 
toOk an option on the remainder. The issue was popularly 
priced, and the option was exercised. However, much of the 
buying was on Canadian account, and it was necessary to arrange 
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for partial settlement in Canada, the consequence being 'that to 
avoid a serious disruption of the already sensitive exchange 
situation, only part of the New York short-term loan could be 
paid off; leaving $18,500,000 te be renewed.' 

Following the decline in sterling, the Canadian dollar showed 
continual depreciation. The loyv was reached on December 16 
when the premium On NeW York ftinds was 24Z- per cent. It was 
realized that, notwithstanding the high credit position of Can-
ada, any effort to stabilize exchange at par with gold could  nt, 

 Under conditions then existing, be successful. Our policy was 
therefore directed to accomplishing two results: First, to ensure 
the prompt payment' of all obligations due abroad according to 
contract and, second; to assist in maintaining normal currency: 
and credit conditions within Canada. 

On the 14th of September, the Government commenced 
buying the gold production of the larger .  Canadian mines, on a 
basis approximate to the value of New York funds. This gold 
has been used to meet obligations in New York and has been 
sufficient to keep the Dominion out of the exchange market, 
and at times to provide external gold funds for the National 
Railways and provinces. From the viewpoint of Canadian 
commerce, the policy  'was  generally advantageous. 

With respect to the internal situation, the needs of industry, 
of crop-marketing agencies and of public bodies harassed by 
falling revenues, made it obligatory that credit facilities in 
Canada continue to operate smoothly and at reasonable cost  to 

 borrowers. Also it was imperative that there be no flight from 
the Canadian dollar , through fear of inflation. This could be 
accomplished only by maintaining domestic confidence and by 
preserving a reservoir of credit which could be drawn upon to 

,meet any external crisis. It was successfully accomplished 
under a policy authorized by the Order in Council of October 
19, which, while maintaining the redemption rights under the 
Dominion Notes Act, permitted the export of gold only under 
licence issuable by the Minister of Finance to chartered banks. 
On the 19th of October, the note issue, including those issued 
under the Finance Act, was $144,468,571, and the gold holdings 
represented over 45 per cent of the face value of the issue. On 
the 19th of March, 1932, the note issue, including those issued 
under the Finance Act, was $142,896,193; the gold holdings 
represented over 45 per cent. 

The number of licences issued to March 1 was 182, repre-
senting gold to the value of $28,969,566 .  Of this amount 
$19,839,286 was on the Dominion's account, being gold pur-
chased from the mines; the balance was the property of miners, 
banks and individuals  'who  deal in gold. 
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Well may Canadians look back with àatisfaction ovér what 
bas  been acceMplished. All external debts have been met  on  
the due dateS.  The  $72,000,000  principal amount  of external . 
debts, payable by the public bodies of Canada and Maturing 
before March 31, was provided for partly by repayment and 
partly by renewal, but at this date only $33,000,000 of the , 
original ameunt is represented by debt owing abroad, and this 
balance is so ; arranged that orderly redemption can be carried 
out without embarrassment. The holdersnf Canadian securities 
with obligations for external , payment have received their 80 
millions of interest  as  it became' due. 

This accomplishment, together with the strength of our 
banking system and stability of •. our financial institutions 
generally, has contributed greatly tu the return of confidence, 
as exhibited in the improvement of the Canadian dollar in the 
exchange 'market, and in the higher quotations' for Canadian 
public securities. 

REVENUES • 1031-32 

The financial statements published from month to month 
during the .year have indicated that in common with all other 
couhtries in the World We  have  experienced a marked decline'iri 
taxation revenue, which represents •approximately 83 per cent 
of the total receipts of the Government. Of the major sources, 
the income taX alone .ha s 'brought in approximately' the sum 
estimated, having yielded $61,000,000. . Customs receipts fell. 
to $102,800,000, reflecting the drop in the value of imports 
occasioned by a number of factors, such as the further decline, 
in prices, the unfavourable exchange rate as regards importa-
tions from  the  United States and generally' the policy of .encour-
aging production in Canada, 

The total receipts from'taxes will be $273,300,000, a state-
ment of which, together with the com'parative figures for the 
previous four years, is now submitted. • 

• TAXATION REVENUES 
(000 omitted) 

Esti- 

	

1927-28 1928-29 1929-30 1930-31 	mated 
1931-32 

Customs Import Duties 	  $156,986 8187,206  8179,430 8131,209 8102,891 
Excise Duties 	57,401 	63,685 	65,036 	57,747 	48,688 
War Tax Revenues:- 

Banks 	1,225 	1,243 	1,408 	1,429 	1,397 
Trust and Loan Companies 	345 	8 	  
Insurance Companies 	999 	895 	74 	74 	 
Delayed Business Profits 	956 	455 	173 	34 	3 
Income Tax 	56,571 	59,422 	69,021 	71,048 	61,000 
Sales Tax 	72,100 	63,646 	44,859 	20,784 	41,271 
Manufacturers' Stamp, Transportation 

Taxes, etc 	18,123 	19,361 	18,550 	13,951 	18,098 

Total Receipts from Taxation 	 $364,706 $395,921 $378,551 5296,276 $273,348 
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PUBLIC SERVICE REVENUES 

Collections from the various ° public ,  services, it is estimated, 
will ,total $54,00 .0,060. , Post Office, i  which is' the  major con-, 
tributor under this head, will show an'increase of 81,500,600 
due to the raise in postage rates and because postage stamps may 
now be used for certain excise stamp taxes. The Post Office 
revenues are estimated at $31,748,000, as against expenditures 
estimated  at $34,550,000. This doe's not include.  disbursements 
made by other clepartMents on account  of  Post Office, nor does 
it, on the other ,hand, give any credit fo i .  handling the mail of 
the various branches of the  public service free of charge. 

„ 
Interest on investments, being payments from harbour 

commissions, boards, etc., financed by way of loans from the 
Dominion, and ineluding the' regular payments by Roumania 
oh its loan, it is estimated will  total  $10,000,000. In this is 
included the interest paid by the Chartered banks for advances 
under the Finance Act, Which it is estimated will amount to 
$360,247, as compared  with $539,984 last year. A five year. 
domparison of the re-Venue.frorn these public services follows:,- 

NON-TÀX REVENUES 

Estimated 

	

1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	1931-32 

Canada Grain Act 	
.  

8,2,677,877  $  2,992;540 8  2,047,207$ 2,179,047$  1,435,054 
Canada Gazette 	81,243 	80,214 	93,890 	71,197 	71,229 
Canals 	1,355,677 	1,230,333 	1,043,647 	1,026,671 	981,963 
Casual 	3,626,236 	4,041,095 	4,300,710 	3,678,487 	4,035,864 
Chinese  Revenue; 	• 	14,179 	18,224 	, 14; 345 	21,996 	11,533 
Dominion Lands 	' 3,688,595 	4,070,339 	4,139,104 	1,655,401 	"486,974  
Electricity.... ... .y 	, 563,913 	• 563,9M 	t ,, 546,957 , , 632,151 	' 380,405 
Fines and Forfeitnres... , 	568,140 	655,485 	748,343 	433,716 	' 241,326 
Fisheries 	' 119,144 	109,300 	110,724 	73,937' 	40,197 
Gas Inspection., 	. 	 . . . 	85,716 	92,398 	100,763 	' 	94,255 	75,513 
Insurance  Inspection' 	123,768 	131,626 	138,780 ' 	148,942 	150,993 
Interest on Investments 	10,937,822 	12,227,562 	13,518,205 	10,421,224 	9,097,357 
Marine 	191,564 	182,810 	184,637 	199,000 . 	137,358 
MarinerS' Fund 	' 	222,048 	Y 	236,808 , 	209,322 ' , 	201,768 	. 186,018 
Military College 	20,232 	20,20419,820 	19,882 	20,045 
Military; Pension 	Rev- 	' , 	 , 	' ' 

	

128,017 	155,830 	158,8'  enue 	 81 	159,000 	159,991 
Ordnance Lands 	14,206 	24,830 	30,277 	29,384 	13,769 
Patent 	and 	Copyright 	, 	. 	 , 	 ' 	, 	

' Fees 	495,792 	' 530,239 	574,918 	59,'646 	522,846 
Penitentiaries 	177,933 	178,449 	481,024 	. 	183,288 : ' 	145,086 
Post Office 	31,562,580 	30,611,964 	33,345,385 	30,212,326 	31,747,750 
Premium 	Discount and ' 	' 	' 	' 	' ' 	; 	; 

Exchange 	594,211 	568,846 	531,366 	521,026 	2,754,526 
Public Works 	' 	305,281 	414,085 	'408;151 	362,391 	358,083 
Royal Canadian Mounted 

Police Officers' Pension 	6,144 	6,373 	6,471 	6,357 	6,871 
Superannuation Fund 	172 	,, 81 	, 	, 	5 	  
Weights and Measures... 	361,690 	399,247 	407,248 	419,750 	49,0,455 

Total Non-Tax Revenues 858,012,180 859,542,846 862,860,180 853,310,842 854,370,206 

45022-2 
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SPECIAL RECEIPTS 

Having accepted the principle of the moratorium in respect 
of inter-governmental debts,  oui'  receipts from German repar-
ations annuities were reduced to $1,001,570 applicable to the 
period prior to the lst of July. 

This has been supplemented by $6,000,000 received from 
the Custodian *of Enemy Property and taken into our account s .  
as a partial offset to the disbursements from the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund in respect of compensation Paid to civilians for 
damages sustained in the war. 

The following is a comparative summary of the total 
revenués over the last five-year period:— 

SUMMARY OF ALL REVENUES 
. (000 omitted) 

Esti- 
- 	 1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	mated 
• 	 1931-32 

Receipts from Taxation 	  $364,706 8395,921 $378,551 8296,276 6273,348 
Non-Tax Revenues 	58,012 	59,543 	62,860 	53,311 	54,371 

Consolidated Fund Receipts 	 $422,718 6455,464  $141,411 6349,587  6327,719 
Special Receipts 	7,129 	5,476 	4,771 	6,622 	7,022 

$429,847  3460,940 3446,182 6356,209 3334,741 

ORDINARY EXPENDITURES 1931-32 

The ordinary expenditures for the year are placed at 
$378,700,000, which is apprœdmately $19,000,000 less than was 
estimated. The expenditures on services for which provision is 
made annually by vote actually were $25,000,000, less than the 
amounts authorized by Parliament. On the other hand, certain 
statutory expenditures, such as subsidies to provinces, old age 
pensions and exchange, exceeded the estimate by $6,000,000. 

Over $3,635,000 was in 'connection with exchange, mainly 
the premium  on  gold purchased from the mines. This expendi-
ture was largely offset on the revenue side by credits totalling 
$2,248,000, resulting from the sale of New York exchange and 
the discount on sterling purchased to meet London requirements. 
A further credit  of  $506,000 was realized in the purchase below 
par of sterling securities for sinking funds, which made a net 
expense for the year on premium, discount and exchange of 
$881,000. 
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A statement by services of expenditure on ordinary account 
for the last five fiscal years is as 'follows:- 

EkÉBI\TDIT :11B,ES BY  SERVICES  oN ciitbiNiny .À.6c6ukT 
(00à omitted) 

Esti- 

	

1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	mated 
1931-32 

Finance- 	- 

	

Interest on Public Debt   $128,903 $124,990 $121,566 6121,290 6121,163 
Subsidies to provinces 	12,517 	12,554 	12,497 	17,436 	13,695 
Charges of management 	885 	923 	1,016 	920 	874 
Premium, Discount and Exchange 	42 	67 	73 	' 	19 	' 3,635 
Superannuation 	' 	 • 	 ' 	1,499 	1,409 	1,321 	1,238 	1,148 

Civil Government 	11,576 	11,820 	12,258 	12,628 	12,181 
Agriculture 	6,488 	7,202 	9,287 	9,144 	9,275 
Fisheries 	1,751 	1,974 	2,274 	2,262 	1,922 
Immigration 	2,705 	2,632 	2,757 	2,255 	1,857 
Indian Affairs 	4,200 	4,598 	5,135 	5,866 	4,861 
Interior- 

Dominion Lands and Parks 	4,083 	4,987 	5,480 	4,970 	2,659 
Scientific Institutions 	734 	794 	817 	817 	550 
Government of Northwest Territories 	250 	318 	435 	546 	376 
Government of the Yukon 	178 	184 	186 	201 	184 

Justice- 
Administration 	  2,191 	2,203 	2,199 	2,214 	2,216 

' Penitentiaries 	j 1,756 	1,808 	2,561 	3,237 	2,808 
Labour-  

Technical Education 	966 	1,152 	• 	413 	391 	300 
Old Age Pensions 	131 	833 	1,537 	5,658 	10,251 
General 	314 	365 	416 	511 	353 

Legislation- 
Parliament 	1,996 	2,264 	2,293 	2,428 	2,779 
Elections 	45 	62 	26 	2,235 	127 

Marine- 
Ocean and River 	3,749 	3,683 	5,136 	3,639 	3,824 
Lighthouse and Coast 	2,771 	2,813 	2,875 	3,392 	2,620 

• Scientific Institutions 	270 	288 	317 	368 	417 
Steamboat Inspection 	131 	141 	140 	144 	144 

Mines 	.624 	679 	. 	806 	789 	649 
National Defence-- 

Militia Services 	
, 	. 

	

10,152 	11,044 	11,033 	10,953 	9,802 
Naval,Services 	1,702 	1,836 	3,013 	3,598 	3,215 

` Air Services 	3,892 	' 5,041 ' 	5,921 	. 	7,147 	4,072 
General Services 	116 	103 	, 227 	, ' 	127 	,4 
Government Northwest Territories 

	

(Radio) 	 143 	139 	140 	218 	198 
National Revenue 	11,801 	12,877 	13,131 	13,206 	13,033 
Pensions,1V ar, etc 	 39,778 	41,487 	40,407 	45,966 	48,529 '  
Pensions and National Health- , 

Treatment and after-care of returned 	
' 

	

soldiers 	6,959 	7,902 	8,494 	9,774 	11,244 
Health 	771 	924 	1,021 	943 	895 

Post Office 	31,783 	33,483 	35,037 	36,293 	34,551 
Public Works- 

Charges to Income 	14,037 	17,003' 	18,134 	23,763 	16,060 
Charges to Collection of Revenue 	943 	940 	924 	936 	774 

Railways and Canals- 	, 
Maritime Freight Rates Act, 1927 	' 	3;471 	7,178 	7,401 	10,327 	11,247 
Other Charges to Income 	2,367 	1,120 	1,280 	1,200 	895 
Charges te Collection of Revenue 	2,535 	2,405 	2,460 	2,911 	2,683 

Royal Canadian Mounted Police 	2,300 	2,601 	2,902 	2,955 	3,287 
Soldier 	and 	General 	Land 	Settlement 

Administration 	' , 	 1,334 	1,442 	1,362 	1,300 	1,043 
Trade and Commerce- 

Canada Grain Act, Exhibitions, etc 	4,016 	4,476 	4,894 	6,586 	8,137 
Bounties, copper bars, etc 	83 	79 	40 	02 	145 
Mail Subsidies and Steamship Sub- 	. 

	

ventions 	845 	1,026 	'1,083 	1,323 	3,025 
Other Expenditures 	6,385 	7,104 	5,055 	5,342 	5,036 

Total Ordinary Expenditure 	 $336,168 $350,953 $357,780 8389,558 $378,743 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

The amount voted for capital expenditures, was $18,861,000, 
of which.  it is estimated $16,975,000 was spent in 1931-32. A 
year ago the expenditures on capital account were $28,200,000. 
Savings of $600,000 were  made by the Department of Public 
Works and $1,300,000 by Railways and Canals. The principal 
items of exPenditure were: Hudson Bay Railway, $5,215,000; 
Welland Canal, $2,940,000; St. Lawrence River Channel 

, Dredging, 84,200,000; and ..the Research' Building, Ottawa, 
$1,700,000. 

, A fiVe-year comparison of Capital Expenditures- follows:— 

• CAPITAL' EXPENDITURES 
(000 omitted) 

Esti- 
- 	 1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	mated 

1031-32 

Canals 	  $  13,763$ 13,164$ 	9,324 S 	9,842$ 	3,255 
Railways 	3,592 	6,302 	6,663 	6,371 	6,269 
Public Works 	3,281 	3,343 	6,574 	12,009 	7,451 

• $  20,636$ 22,809$ 22,561$ 28,222$ 16,975 

SPECIAL EXPENDITURES 

. 	It is estimated that .special exPenditures will amount to 
$55,100,000, as compared with $16,789,000 on this account in 
the previous year. The chief items are •wheat bonus and un-
employment relief. 

The wheat bonus will cost $11,000,000 as compared with 
the estimate made originally of $7,000,000, the increase being 
due to the fact that the crop proved to be greater than was 
anticipated. 

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF ACT, 1930 

A reference to  the  Public Accounts will disclose that as of 
March 31, 1931, the sum of $4,432,000 had been paid on account 
of unemployment relief under the a.uthority of the Act of 1930. 
In the year now under review, expenditures on the authority 
of that Act will, it is estimated, amount to $13,250,000. This 
brings the total expenditure by the Dominion under the author-
ity of the 1930 legislation to $17,682,000. A small residue of 
accounts has still be to adjusted, the estimated amount being 
$400,000. 
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UNEMPLOYMENT AND FARM RELIEF '  ACT, "b31 • 

Expenditureà ;under: the: Unemployment and-P'arni Relief 
Act of 1931 fall, into three  divisions:--- 

Dominion serViCes, the' whole cest of which is  borne 
by  oui  treasury; 	 " 
Provincial and municipal publie WI:irks, to which' the 
Dominion  Contributes an agreed  proportion and 
Direct relief ,  to which also the Dominion contributes a 
proportion of the provincial and municipal expenditures. 

Under Dominion services, expenditures amounting to 
$6,481,000 have been approved, of which $3,765,000 will be 
chargeable to the .accounts of the fiscal year now ended. The 
distribution, by departments is as follows:— 

Public Works 	 '8,560,000  
Railways and Canals 	  568,000 
Interior 	 885 000 r 	, 
National Defence 	  71,000 
Justice 	  

, Board of Railway Commissioners 	  500,000 
National Battlefields Commission 	 ■ 	25,000, ' 

, Agriculture 	 , 	,  	7,000  
Administration 	 ' 	' 	' 	65,800 ' 

83,765,000 

Thé prograni of provincial and Municipal public worlià 
in-volves an expenditUre e'stirnated at $70,469,675, of which the 
Dominion'à Contribution is placed at $26;586,763. These Under-
takings are under the centrol of either provincial Or municipal 
authority; and pa,yments of the Dominion's contribution are 
made' Only after the submission of ,accounts for expenditure, 
dUly certified by the appropria'te provincial 'autherity: Under 
this head, Provision is made in the accourit >s Of thé fiscal year 
1931-32 for disbiirsements of $12,278,000. The following state-
ment shows a division of this program of works by provinces:— 

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEE WORKS' 1931 

Provincial 
Total 	Dominion 	and 

Province 	 Works 	Share ' 	Municipal 
Share 

Prince Edward Island 	 $ 	272,2508 	125,000 	S 	147,250 
Nova Scotia 	2,546,869 	999,923 	1,546,946 
New Brunswick 	1, 911, 870 	749,692 	1, 162, 178 
Quebec 	14, 612, 975 	4, 643, 808 	9, 969, 167 
Ontario 	27,869,177 	8,790,833 	19,078,344 
Manitoba 	P6,565,405 	2,931,987 	3,633,508 
Saskatchewan 	5,519,843 	2,759,922 	2,759,921 
Alberta 	5,171,225 	2,585,612 	2,585,613 
British Columbia 	5,999,971 	2,999,986 	2,999,985 

$  70,469,675$ 26,586,763$  43,882,912 

(1) 

( ) 

(3) 
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For direct relief, the federal contribution chargeable to the 
1931-32 accounts is estimated at $8,957,000, the major part 

•of which applies to the drought areas in Saskatchewan. 
To sum up, these special expenditures for unemployment 

. and farm relief in the fiscal year 1931-32 will be $13,250,000 
under the legislation of 1930, and $25,000,000 tinder the legis-
lation of 1931, a total of $38,250,000, and the balance of commit-
ments to be carried over into the next fiscal year will be $16,000,- 
000, not including provision for direct relief beyond the actual 
disbursements mentioned above. The latter requirements are 
difficult to estimate as they are governed by the exigencies of 
•the situation in the 'different provinces and it requires a con-
siderable period after the actual relief payments are made for 
the accounts for the Dominion's share to reach Ottawa: 

PR OVINCIAI FINANCING 

Having dealt with expenditures for unemployment and 
farm relief,  it  may be appropriate, while on the subject, to 
refer to further assistance rendered to provincial governments 
by way of loans. It is a matter of common knowledge that 

. for some months various provincial bodies have been unable 
to issue securities on the New York market, where they have 
had 'obligations falling due. In order to protect the credit 
of Canada as a whole, temporarY assistance was given to certain 
of the 'provinces in meeting their obligations, but in no instance-
did the Government undertake the role of banker with respect 
•o the redemption Of maturing provincial debts in New York 
until it was satisfied that every other avenue had been diligently 
explored by the province without success. The sums advanced 
under this head total $11,637,190. In addition to this amount 
$10,794,000 was loaned for internal purposes, including pro-
vincial share of relief works. In these instances the Govern-

' ment's assistance was given as a part of its relief program 
 on the urgent representations' of the provinces that in existing 

circumstances their .coMmitments could  not  be fulfilled without 
such aid from the Dominion. . As security, the Dominion holds 
one-year treasury bills of the provinces and the rate of interest 
charged is that which the Dominion had to pay for the money. 
The loans by provinces are:— 

Loans 	Loans 	Loans 
covering 	for 	for 

— 	 obligations 	public 	govern- 	Total 

	

inaturing in 	works 	mental 

	

New York 	and relief 	services 

Manitoba 	$ 1,189,185 	$ 1,794,733  	$ 2,983,918 
Saskatchewan 	3,034,341 	500,000 	$ 6,500,000 	10,934,341 
Alberta 	3, 142, 000 	1, 000, 000  	4,142,000 
British Columbia 	3,371,664 	1,000,000  	4, 371, 664 

	

$11,637,190 	$ 4,294,733 	$ 6,500,000 	$22,431,923 
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Including loans and expenditures, Dominion disbursements 
on account of unemployment relief and assistance to the pro-
vinces, will total $60,681,923 as follows:— 

Act of 1930 	  13,250,000 
Act of 1931:— 

Federal Services 	 $ 3,765,000 
Provincial and Municipal Works 	  12,278,000 
Direct Relief 	  8,957,000 

25,000,000 
Loans to Provinces (not including advance pay-

ments on account of Dominion Contributions): 
Manitoba 	  2,083,918  
Saskatchewan 	  10,934,341 
Alberta 	  4,142,000 
British Columbia 	  4,371,664 

22,431,923 

8 60,681,923 

A comparative statement showing  spécial  expenditures dur-
ing the last five fiscal years follows:-- 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL EXPENDITURES 
(000 omitted) 

Esti- 

	

1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	mat,ed 
1931-32 

Adjustment of War Claims 	  8 	1,861$ 	120$ 	95$ 	110$ 	86 
Cost of Loan Flotations 	13 	11 	17 	193 	1,336 
Miscellaneous Charges 	1,692 	2,056 	3,027 	2,955 	3,407 
Reparations:--Claims for compensation   	6,700 	500 	1,027 
Unemployment Relief, 1930 	4,432 	13,250 
Unemployment Relief, 1931 	25,000 
Wheat Bonus 	11,032 
Reduction of Loans to Soldier Settlers..  	 8,599 	 

	

83,560 	8 	2,1878 	9,8398  16,789$  55,138 

LOANS AND ADVANCÉS e0N-ACTIVE 

Advances to certain corporations, being non-interest pro:-: 
ducing, are treated as eXpenclitures in estirnating oui  debt' 
position.  These advances were three in number: $1,360,000 to 
the Merchant Marine and Canadian National (West Indies) 
Service, $1,495,000 to Quebec Harbdur Commission, and 
$534,060 in payment of interest which the Dominion guaranteed 
on bonds issued by the Harbour Commissioners of Montreal 
in Connection with the Harbour Bridge. There is now pre-
sented a five-year summary of expenditures under the heading 
of Loans and Advanëes, Non-Active:-L-- 

45022-3 
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STATEMENT. OF LOANS AND ADVANCES, NON-ACTIVE 
(000 pinitted) 

Esti- 
- 	 1927-28 	1028-29 	1929-30 	1030-31 	mated 

1931-32 

Loans to Canadian National Railways     $ 	2,933 	 
Loans to Canadian National Steamships $ 	1,0005 	758 	2,491 $ 	1,827 S 	1,361 
Loans  te  Quebec Harbour Commission- 

ers 	1,458 	2,888 	2,821 	3,491 	1,495 
Miscellaneous Non-Active Accounts 	17 	170 	534 
Accounts carried as Active Assets trans- 

ferred to Non-Active 	16,036 	10,000 	 

	

$ 18,494$  13,6468 	8,262 S 	5,488 S 	3,390 

The total of all expenditures for the year is $454,246,000. 
A comparative statement, summarising the expenditures by 
divisions, is now ubmitted:- " 

SUMMARY, OF ALL EXPENDITURES 
(000 omitted) 

Esti-. 

	

1927-28 	1928-29 	1929-30 	1930-31 	mated 
1031-32 

'Ordinary Expenditure 	  $336,168 $350,953 $357,780 $389,558 $378,743 
Ga.pital 	20,636 	22,809 	22,561 	28,222 	10,975 
Special 	3,566 	2,187 	9,839 	16,789 	55,138 
Loans and Advances non-active 	18,494 	13,646 	8,262 	5,488 	3,390 

$378,864 $389,595 $398,442 $440,057 8454,246 

Having detailed the revenues from all sources and the 
expenditures under  the  appropriate divisions, the net result of 
the accounts for the year may now be indicated. With ordin-
ary revenues of $327,719,000 and ordinary expenditures amount-
ing to $378,743,000, the resulting deficit on ordinary account 
is $51,024,000, which has occurred  as. a consequence . of the 
decreased yield from taxation and notwithstanding  the  reduc-
tions made in expenditures. Special expenditures, including 
849,282,600 for unemployment relief and wheat bonus as pre-
viously detailed, total $55,138,000. As an offset to this amount, 
$7,022,000 was received in special revenues, leaving a balance 
not provided from income of $48,116,000. • In addition, there 
are the capital expenditures of $16,975,000 and loans and 
advances  non-active of $3,390,000. The amount, therefore, of 
the increase in debt for the year is $119,505,000. 
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1931 CONVERSION LOAN 

Referenée wa,s mâde: in the Bùdget last year to the 'Con-
versibn • Loari camPaigW WhiCh; had jiiSt dosed. A's 'a, Matter 
of record, the final figures in connection with this debt operation 
are now presented: Of the $1,084,800,000 in bonds eligible for 
conversion, $638,606,000, or sixt3r per' cent, were cbnverted. 
This operation did not involve any 'Change in the amount of 
Public debt onistanding,' as  the exchange Was Inade at par. 
Details of the conversion are:— 

Amount 
Outstgnding, 
May 1, 1931,  

• Amount 
Convert,ed Loaiis Eligible fOr Conversioh 

5 per cent War Loan maturing October  i,'1931 	 
5?" per cent Renewal Loan maturing November 1, ,  1932 
It  per cent Victory Loan maturing November 1, 1933. 

per cent Victory Loan maturing November 1, 1934. 

$ 52; 923,600 
,73,323,150 

446,659,950 
511,910,650 

8 38,525,700 
37,523,200 

276,688,100 
285,772,300 

$1,084,823,350 8 638,609,800 

While the conversion had no immediate effect on the annual 
interest charges, the 'Government will benefit, substantially 
-within  the  next feW years bY reaSon of the lOwer interest rate 
obtained. This is indicated by the following statement:— ; 

Fiscal Year 	. 	, 	• 	 Saving in 
Interest 

1932-33 	 $ 	193,128 	, 
1933-34 	568,360 
1934-35 	, 	 ' 	3; 335,241 
1935-36 and annually thereafter 	  6,192,064 

' 

 

The tiMe for this conversion  ' loan''WaS admirably éhosen. „ . 
Its execution' Was attericled . Vith 'Outstanding SncceSs, and ità 
effect uPon our financial position has been niarked. That this 
is  sois  due •entirelY to the vision of the Prime Minister whOse 
conception it Was  and under whose guidance it was conducted. 
The total expenses in' Connection with the Conversion Loan 
were slightly over one-half of: one , per cent. 

The conversion loan operations had resulted in 70 per 
cent of the October 1st maturity being refunded. There re-
mained only about $13,000,000, to be paid on the due date: 
The state of the public finances did not permit this  tu  be* met 
out of current revenues. Consequently in August, Canadia,n 
institutions were invited to tender for the purchase  of  all or 
part of $13,000,000 to be absorbed .intô the 1946-56 Coriversion 
Loan series at the interest rate of M.- per cent. Tenders were 
accepted at par for $4,500;000. The balance was arranged 
through temporary credità -with the Bank of Montreal, Which 
were later paid off from the proceeds of the National Service 
Loan. 

45022—n 
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TEMPORARY BORROWINGS 

In .September last the Canadian National Railways re-
quired funds  in New York to meet maturing credits and these 
were financed directly by the Government by an issue of 
$18,500,000 in three months' 21 per cent Treasury Bills, which 
were sold to the Chase National Bank of .New York at par. 
At the same time, $500,000 was borrowed for purposes of the 
Dominion, making the total $19,000,000. When the bills 
matured in December, $1,000,000 were redeemed and the 
balance renewed for ninety days at 5 per cent; subsequently 
$3,000,000 were redeemed, leaving $15,000,000 still outstanding. 

Pending flotation of the National Service Loan in Nov-
ember, it was necessary to boiTow temporarily on treasury 
bills from the chartered banks of Canada, an aggregate amount 
of $34,800,000. These bills have since been retired. 

NATIONAL SERVICE LOAN 

A major operation for the year was the flotation of the 
5 per cent National Service Loan in November. The subscrip-
tion lists were opened on 'November 23 with provision that 
they might remain open until December 12. The bonds  were 

 offered for public subscription in twe maturities at a price 
of 99.25 and accrued interest for the five-year bonds, and at 
99 and accrued interest for the ten-year bonds maturing in 
1941. The campaign was under the direction of a Dominion-
wide management committee, under the chairmanship of Sir 
Charles Gordon, President of the Bank of Montreal. 

The offering  was $150,000,000 and, while provision was 
made for the campaign to extend Over a period of twenty days, 
the issue met with such popular response, that the amount  was 

 substantially over-subscribed and the lists closed on November 
30; but, to meet popular demand, subscribers on November 
30 were allowed to offer in payment cheques dated December 1. 
The accepted over-subscription was $71,198,200, the total issue 
being $221,198,200, of which, $79,535,200 was for the 1936 
maturity and $141,663,000 for the 1941 maturity. The total 
number of subscriptions was 109,000, indicating that the loan 
was widely distributed. While the banks made application 
for $30,000,000 the Government took the view that it was in 
the national interest to give the preferenc e.  to small investors; 
therefore, when subscriptions far exceeded the $150,000,000 
offering, the banks were asked to withdraw their applications. 



Number Amount 

Subscriptions of 
Subscriptions of 
Subscriptions of 
Subscriptions of 
Subscriptions of 
Subscriptions of 
Unallocated.... 

less than 81,000 	 • 
81,000 to $5,000 inclusive 	  
$5,100 to $10,000 inclusive 	' 
$10,100 to $25,000 inclusive 	  
$25,100 to 850,000* inclusive 	  
over $50,000* 	  
• ....... 	.. .. 	..... 	 

21, 629, 900 
88, 889, 900 
24, 106, 900 
18,154,200 
12,815,900 
52, 918, 200 
2, 683, 200 

• •  

221,198,200 

55,761 
48,649 

 '2,037 
1,013 

310 
241 

108,911 
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The following stat lement indicates the extent  and nature 
of the distribution:--: 	 . 	. 

NATIONAL s4RyibE LOAN, 

• DISTRIBUTION OF SUBSCRIPTIONS 

*IàrgélY made by institutions. 

In making announcement on the night df November 29 
of the acceptance of the o-ver-subscription which, due to the 
influx of applications on the last day, turned out to be much 
larger than was then anticipated, it was stated that the Go -vern-
ment would put into motion a plan whereby the excess would 
be used for debt reduction. As of this date, $50,745,000 of 
debt has been taken up, while over $11,600,000 is temporarily 
invested in provincial treasury bills of the four Western Pro-
vinces taken in connection with New York debts, 

The expense of raising the National Service Loan, including 
commissions, advertising, printing and delivery of securities, 
was less than one per cent. 

Canadian National Railway Company 
The annual report of the Canadian National Railway 

Company for the year 1931 having already been presented to 
the House and the -vvhole railway problem being under revie -w 
by a Royal Commission, remarks under this head will be con-
fined to a brief statement of the operating results and capital 
requirements in the year and the financing arranged. 

The year ,  1931 was marked by a further sever drop in gross 
earnings to a low point since 1919, and notwithstanding reduced 
operating expenses, the System's operations (excluding Eastern 
Lines) showed a net income deficit of $84,262,000 after taking 
into consideration all debt charges, an increase of $23,000,000 
over 1930. Deducting the interest charged but not paid upon 
debt to the Government represented by loans and advances 
carried in the public accounts as non-active assets, the loss 
amounted to $52,200,000 and this is the amount which might 
be considered as the addition to the country's deficit for the 
year, interest charges in respect of Government loans having 
already been absorbed in the public accounts. , 
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In addition to provision for the deficit, it was necessary 
to provide a further large sum for capital expenditures and the 
retirement of railway debt. While  new  capital expenditures 
were greatly curtailed in 1931,• COmmitriients arising out of 
expenditure programs for branch lines, terminals and hotels 
undertaken prior to 1930, were still large. The total financial 
provision which the Government was required to make, either 
directly or inçliredtly, for expenditures of .the Canadian National 
Railways  in  1931, was 8108;976,265, madè .up as follows:— 

Deficit, Canadian National Railwars, excluding 
Eastern Lines 	 S 52,255,676 	• 

Deficit, Eastern Lines 	8,712,762 
	 60,668,438 

Capital Expenditm:es including new equipment 	  33,990,106 
Debt Retirement 	  9,791,691 
Discount on Securities Issued 	  4,226,030 

$108,976,265 

Of these requirements, $41,282,899 are being furnished by 
way of advances by the Government out of the proceeds of the 
National Service Loan and temp.  orary borrowings in New York 
already referred to. The deficits on the Eastern Lines, amount-
ing te $8,712,762 have,  in  accordance •with the provisions of 
the Maritime .  Freight Rates Act, • been paid as an expense of 
the Government .and are included  in the  statement of expendi-
tures submitted. The balance of the 'requirenients, namely 
$58,980,604, -  including discount, was •provided from  the .  pro-
ceeds of Canadian National Railway bonds guaranteed by the 
Government. These proceeds came, in part, from an issue 
(dated February 1, 1931) made in the previous fiscal year and, 
in part, from the $50,000,000  4. per cent twenty-year bonds, 
to which reference has already been made, sold in New York 
early in September last at a Cost of 4, 79 per cent. Only $38,- 
589,599.15 of this issue was applicable to 1931 expenditures, 
as $11,410,400.85 of the bonds were sold to redeem a temporary 
bank loan carried over from the previous year. The guarantee 
of the securities was authorized by legislation of 1931. 

The advances made by • the  Government stand as to 
$29,910,400.85 under authority of the Canadian National 
Railways Financing and Guarantee Acts of 1931, and as to 
$11,372,498.86 under the Supplementary legislation fecently 
passed by Parliament to provide for expenditures up to the 
end of 1931 in excess of amounts authorized for such purposes. 

These advances have been made  frein  the Treasury under 
legislation which anticipates repayment through the sale of 
securities guranteed by the Government. It may, of course, 
transpire that such repayment will not be practicable and that 
the .Company will find it is unable to assume carrying charges 
on this debt. It has not been considered advisable, however, 
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to take • these , -advancesl, into.  our-  acceunts  as • ekPenditures, 
pending, the determinatien , of policy with reference' to the future . 

 financing of the . Company. ,afterf.the, report: of , the Royal Com- 
, mission on Railways, has .been received  and  considered. . 

• •. • .The  estimate whieh is before the House for the operations 
of the' Canadian National Railways for the year 1932, is 861,500,- 

. 000, to which, $6,217,000 is to be added  for Eastern  Lines deficit, 
• after. Crediting  the 20 per Cent reduCtion in.  -tells,. Making a total, 

of $67,717,000. -  Of this a,. mount, about ,  $49,000,000 represeritS 
. the: estimated. 'deficit after paying interest on fundect.debt held 
by  the  public ' but •withent 'prevision. fer IntereSt on the Gevern-
Merit'S' capital In the SYStêni; The: total .slieWS,..à; CeriSiderable 
reduction frern the requirements in the past few years but it is 
stilt a very large figure .and constitutes • one •f. the ceuntry's' 
major financial problems. OutSide of the interest on the 

-• national•debt of the'Dominioni:it is the'largest  single itemi in the• 
cotintry's budget and represents over one-seventh, of the money 
Which the Gevernment is 'called .upon to • raise' • for all  current' 
purposes. ,• • • 

, 

Indirect Liabilities' of  the GovernMent 

The ameunt of railway' Securities preSently outstanding 
bearing the guarantee of the Dominion of Canada, is $969,683,- 
288, to which should be added $31,235;118  of  securities guar..: 
anteed for otlier enterprises, making a total of  guaranteed 
obligations outstanding as of March 31, 1932, of $1,000,918,406, 
aS• compared with $954,917,112 a year ago, a net 'increase of 
$46,001,294: The total funded debt of the Canadian National 
Railways te thé Public neV; amounts to $1,274,587,745. 

Steamship Companies 
The steamship companies operated on behalf cif the Gov-

ernment, which are budgeted for on the basis, of actual cash 
outlaY required in the year, received advances &Om thé Demin-
ion Treasury amounting to $1,360,853, divided as follows: 
Canadian Government Merchant Marine, Limited, $444,285, 
and Canadian National (West Indies) Steamships, Limited, 
$916,568. 

Ilarbour Commissions 
,Advances to Ila,rbour Commissions in 1931-32 totalled 

$14,148,540. The chief expenditure, amounting to approxim-
ately $5,800,000, was made in Saint John where a reconstruction 
program vyas necessary, on account of the disastrous fire 
which occurred :there. The balance of the expenditure cell-
sisted mainly of commitments in connection with  the  completion 
of development programs undertaken prior to 1930. 



Advances 
1931-32 

Advances 
to date 

Chicoutimi 	  
Halifax 	  
Montreal—Harbour 	  

" 	—Bridge (deficit) 	  
New Westminster 	  
Quebec 	  
Saint John 	  
Three Rivers 	  
Vancouver 	  

$ 	405,000  $ 2, 626, 000 

	

2,752,000 	7,593,000 

	

1,412,000 	57,389,000 

	

534,000 	704,000 
, 

 

	

170,685 	170,685  

	

I, 495, 000 	25, 924, 095 

	

5,763,855 	9,170,855 

	

747,000 	2,426,600 

	

809,000 	21,416,900 

$ 14,148,540 $127,422,035 
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The following statement shows the amounts advanced to 
each Commission in 1931-32 and the total advances to date :— 

AbVANCES TO HARBOUR COMMISSIONS 

The Quebec Commission does not pay any interest and 
consequently its loans are treated as. non-active assets. This 
also applies to the advances made to enable the Harbour Com-
missioners of Montreal to meet the deficit on the Harbour 
Bridge. The other loans have paid interest and are carried as 
active assets, although it may be observed that some adjust-
ments may prove necessary in this respect in the near future. 

Canadian Farm Loan Board 
The loaning operations of the Canadian Farm Loan Board 

were again financed from the Dominion Treasury by the pur-
chase of $1,500,000 of the Board's 5 per cent bonds at par. 
In addition $107,603 was paid for capital stock of the Board in 
accordance with  the  provisions of the Canadian Farm Loan 
Act. The total capital furnished by the Dominion Government 
for the Board's operations since its inception amounts to $7,216,- 
465, divided as follows:— 

Initial Capital 	• 	 $ 5,050,000 
Purchase of Bonds 	  1,800,000 
Purchase of Capital Stock 	366,465 

$ 7,216,465 

'WHEAT MARKETING GUARANTEES 

Under the authority of section 3 of chapter 58, Statutes of 
1931, Orders in Council concerning the marketing of the Western 
grain crops were made. The House will recall the problems 
which the Canadian Co-Operative Wheat Producers, Limited, 
faced in financing its operations in connection with the 1930 
crop. The Govermnent, believing that it  was  in the national 
interest to protect the credit of the marketing agencies in such 
a way that the grain might be marketed to the general advantage 
of growers, had given an undertaking to the seven chartered 
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banks conCerned, which then made available the necessary 
credits. The undertaking was given status by Order in Council 
P.C. 2238, dated September 12, 1931. This undertakixig has 
served its purpose, and Without 'cost to the Treasury. Based 
upon preSent market prices, the expectation is that, when all 
accounts are settled, the Canadian Co-Operative Wheat Pro-
ducers, Limited, will be able to settle all advances without 
recource being had to the Dominion's guarantee. 

With respect te•the 1931 crop, the three semi-public Mark-
eting agencies in the prairie provinces found their position a 
perilous• one at the Commencement, of the marketing „season. 
The assets uâi..allY pledged againSt bank credits were .already 
encumbered, thus restricting the credit available. Repre-
sentations on their behalf weré made to the Dominion Govern-
Ment by  the ,  Premiers of the three provincial governments 
coneerned, and, as a result, an Order in Council was paSsed on 
the 12th of September, 1931, authorizing Dominion guarantee 
of credits under certain conditions to the Manitoba Pool Ele-
vators, Limiteçl; Saskatchewan Pool Elevators, Limited; and 
Alberta .Pool Elevators, Limited, calculated against their , 
respective working capital at the commencement of the 1931 
marketing season. However, the çertificates of the chartered 
accountants clirected to establish the amount of working capital 
showed that the proposed basis would not be a satisfactory one, 
and, therefore, a subsequent Order in Council was issued estab-
lishihg 'specific amounts which the Dominion weuld guarantee 
under certain conditions. The amounts were: Manitoba Pool 
$1,250,000;,  Saskatchewan Pool $12,000,000; 'Alberta Pool 
$7,500,000. This plan has functioned ,to the  satisfaction  of all 
concerned and no liability has developed against the Consoli-
dated Revenue 'Fund. 

The operations of the year are summarized in a condensed 
cash statement, whieh now follows: 

CONDENSED CASH STATEMENT, 1931-32 (ESTIMATED) 

RECEIPTS 

Cash balances in banks March 31, 1931 	 $ 44,599,432 02 
Loans and advances repaid- 

Provincial 'lousing Loans 	 $ 	150,500 00 
Government of Greece 	115,000 00 
Soldier Settlement Loans 	783,900 00 

Loan Proceeds- 
National Service Loan 	 219,185,056 00 
Conversion Loan 	4,500,000 00 
Temporary Loan, New York 	  19,000,000 00 

	  242,685,056 00 
Annuities, Insurance, Superannuation Funds—'net 

accretion 	 10,130,581 80 
Bullion and Specie, reduction in free holdings 	7,883,448 00 
Royal Canadian Mint bullion advance account—hduction 	1,084,964 81 
Revenues 1931-32 	  334,740,468 00 

642,173,350 63 

1,049,400 00 



90,386,860 73 

18,983,790 82 
1,847,315 00 
3,401,154 10 
9,623,816 77 

23,918,371 39 
15,000,000 00 
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CONDENSED CASH STATEMENT, 1931-32 (ESTIMATED)—Concluded 

PAYMENTS 

42,983,072 04 
Bond Purchase Account 	3,368,870 50 
Bonds and Stock acquired for sinking funds 	' 	 3,834,185 00 
Matured Coupons redeemed 	127,782 34 
Cost of Loan Flotations—Unamortized 	'   	4,491,521 28 
Investments—Active Assets—  

Provincial Governments, Relief Act, 1931 	5 22,431,923 00 
' Canadian National Railways 	  41,282,899 00 

Harbour Commissions 	  12,119,540 00 
Canadian Farm Loan Board 	1,607,603 00 

$ 642,173,350  0,3 

• Continuing the practice introduced last year, the cash 
statement is followed by the balance sheet. The active assets 
are made of of cash balanceà• and specie accounts, loans and 
advances which aro realizable or income-producing, and other 
miscellaneous accounts. These assets are taken as an offset 
against the gross liabilities in arriving at the net debt. 

Total liabilities, as at March 31, 1932, being estimate,d at 
$2,832,355,834, and active assets at $451,238,348, the resulting 
net debt figure is $2,381,117,486. 

The balance sheet follows 

LIABILITIES, MARCH 31, 1932 (ESTIMATED) 

Dominion Notes Outstanding 	 5 157,300,000 00 
Bank Circulation Redemption Fund 	6,811,792 41 
Insurance and Superannuation Funds 

Government Annuities 	 $ 	26,643,412 41 
Insurance Fund, Civil Service 	7,026,451 72 
Insurance Fund, Returned Soldiers 	10,340,486 30 
Retirement Fund 	6,888,204 08 
Superannuation Funds 	39,488,306 22 

Trust Funds- 
Indian Funds 	 $ 	13,591,800 48 
Common School Funds 	2,668,449 17 
Contractors' Securities Deposits 	560,000 00 
Other Trust Funds 	2,163,541 17 

2,502,782,733 23 
Interest coupons matured but not presented for payment 	2,300,000 00 

$ 2,832,355,834 45 

Reductions in Liabilities- 
Post Office Savings Bank withdrawals 	 $ 	831,855 58 
Post Office Money Orders, etc., redeemed 	734,193 82 

Redemption of Debt- 
War Loan 1916-31 	 $ 12,627,000 00 
Temporary Loan, N.Y 	4,000,000 00 
Public Service Loan, N.Y. 1916-31 	 24,924,000 00 
Renewal Loan 1922-32 	1,350,000 00 
Miscellaneous Matured Stock and Bonds 	82,072 04 

77,441,965 00 
Miscellaneous Accounts 	912,539 38 
Expenditures, 1931-32 	. 	  454,246,018 00 
Cash Balances in banks, March 31, 1932 	 53,201,347 69 , 	. 

Contingent and Special Funds 	  
Post Office Money Orders, Postal Notes, etc., outstanding 	 
Province Accounts 	  
Post Office Savings Bank Deposits 	  
Temporary Loan 	  
Funded Debt- 

Ifnmatured 	 S 2,501,782,733 23 
Matured but not presented for payment... 	 1,000,000 00 



Loans to provinces for- housing 	  10,521,187 72 
Loans to provinces, Relief Act, 1931  ' 	 22,431,923 00 

	 06,600,000 00 

Harbour COmmissioliersœ ' 
Quebec'' 	 
Mmitreal and Thred Rivera "! ,U' 1?12,r 

.é 451,238,34790  

	

NON ACTIVE  ASSETS, MARCH 31, 1932 (ESTIMATED) 	' 
, 	. 

Canadian' National Railways 	,. 	 S 614;406,239 42 
Canadian  National  Stearnships 	• 	• ' 	16;911,482 55 
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ACTIVE ASSETS, MARCH 31i 1932 (ESTIMATED) 

Cash balance's in banks 	' ' 	•' • • • 	• • 	' 	$ 53;201,347 69 
Specie:Reserve., 	' 	, 	- 	, , •, 	S. 64,600,000 00  
AdVanéés to banks uildér  Finance Act 	  32,000,000 00 . 

32,953,110 72 
Loans to Foreign Governments-- 

Greece 	6,525,000 00 
Roumania 	  23,969,720 00 

	  30,494,720 00 
Loans to Harbour Commissioners— 	 , 

Chicoutimi 	2,626,000 00 
Halifax 	'  	7,593,000 00 
Montreal 	  57,389,000 00 
Saint John  '  	9,170,855 00 
Vancouver 	  21,416,900 00 
Three River '   	2,426,600 00 
New Westminster 	170,685 01 	. 

	  100,793,040 91 
Ca mdian Farm Loan Board 	  7,216,465 00 
Soldier and General Land Settlement 	  47,366,985 44 
Seed Grain and Relief Advances 	  2 391 971 84 
Canadian National Railvvs.ys 	 ,. 	 . 	41 1. 	 1 282 899 00 
Bond purchase Account 	4,403,676 06 

Advances for Working Capital and Miscellaneous- 
Advances to Royal Canadian Mint 	 8  3,223,200 00 	, 

' Canadian Government Railways Open and 	. 	' 
Stores Accounts 	  15,748,921 60 

Miscellaneous' 	3,020,994 36 	. 
. 	, 	, 	 , 	 1 	 1 21 993 115 06 

Deferred Debits-- 	 , 
Unamortized discount and commission on loans 	  12,541,015 28 

26,708,448 24 
Seed Grain and Relief Advancés 	782,464 71 
Soldier and General Land Settlement 	16,468,957 95 
Miscellaneous Advances 	997,087 23 

Capital Accounts-- 
Canals  ' 	8 237,033,725 90 
Railways 	  441,990,292 77 
Public Buildings, Harbour and River Im- 

provements 	243,349,535 87 
Military.  Property and Stores 	12,035,420 50 
Territorial Accounts 	9,895,947 68 

. 944,274,922 72 
Railway Accounts (old) 	88,398,828 78 
Consolidated Fund Balance as at debit, March 31, 1932 	672,168,154 95 . 

Net Debt, March 31, 1932 	 $ 2,381,117,486 55 
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Completing the àtatistical tables to be submitted, there are 
those showing by maturity dates the direct obligation of the 
Dominion in the form of unmatured funded debt and the 
indirect obligatidn repreSented by guaranteed securities  out 
standing in the hands of the public, as follows: 

TINMATURED FUNDED DEBT AS AT MARCH 31, 1932, AND ANNUAL 
INTEREST CHARGES 

	

Date of 	Rate 	 Interest 

	

Maturity 	% 	Where Payable 	Amount of Loan — 	-- unargesmaz-63 

$ 	cts. 	$ 	cts. 

	

1932—Nov. 	1 	51 Canada 	34,449,950 00 	1,894,747 25 

	

Dec. 	1 	d 	Canada and New 	40,000,000 00 	1,600,000 00 
York. 

	

1933—Nov. 	1 	5; Canada 	169,971,850 00 	9,348,451 75 

	

1934—June 	1 	3; 	London 	23,467,206 27 	821,352 22 

	

July 	1 	5 	Canada 	33,293,470 85 	1,664,673 54 

	

Nov. 	1 	51 Canada 	226,138,350 00 	12,437,609 25 

	

1935—Aug. 	1 (a)... 	5 	Canada and New 	874,000 00 	43,700 00 
York. 

	

1936—Feb. 	1 	41 New York 	40,000,000 00 	1,800,000 00 

	

Nov. 15 	5 	Canada 	79,535,200 00 	3,976,760 00 

	

1937—Mar. 	1 (a)... 	5 	Canada and New 	90,166,900 00 	4,508,345 00 
York. 

	

Dec. 	1 (a)... 	Si' 	Canada 	236,299,800 00 	12,996,489 00 

	

1938—July 	1 	3 	London 	8,071,230 16 	242,136 90 

	

July 	1 	3 	London 	18,250,000 00 	547,500 00 

	

July 	1 	3 	London 	10,950,000 00 	328,500 00 
. 	 15,056,006 66 	526,960 23 

	

July 	1 	3 1  London 	 

	

1940—Sept. 	1 	4; Canada 	75,000,000 00 	3,375,000 00 

	

1941—Nov. 15 	5 	Canada 	141,663,000 00 	7,083,150 00 

	

1943—Oct. 	15 	5 	Canada 	147,000,100 00 	7,350,005 00 

	

1944-0et. 	15 	41 Canada 	50,000,000 00 	2,250,000 00 

	

1946—Feb. 	1 	41 Canada 	45,000,000 00 	2,025,000 00 

	

1947—Oct. 	1 	2; 	London 	4,888,185 64 	122,204 64 

	

1950—July 	1 	31 London 	137,058,841 00 	4,797,059 43 

	

1952—May 	1 	5 	New York 	100,000,000 00 	5,000,000 00 

	

1956—Nov. 	1 	41 Canada 	43,125,700 00 	2,102,377 87 

	

1957—Nov. 	1 (b).. 	41 	Canada 	37,523,200 00 	2,063,776 00 

	

1958—Nov. 	1 (c).. 	41 	Canada 	276,688,100 00 	15,217,845 50 

	

1959—Nov. 	1 (d).. 	4; 	Canada 	285,772,300 00 	15,717,476 50 

	

1960—Oet. 	1 	4 	London 	93,926,666 66 	3,757,066 67 

	

Oct. 	1 	4 	New York 	100,000,000 00 	4,000,000 00 

	

2,564,170,057 24 	127,598,186 75 

Payable in Canada 	 $ 1,881,461,020 85 
Payable in Canada and New York 	131,040,900 00 
Payable in New York 	240,000,000 00 
Payable in London 	311,668,136 39 

$ 2,564,170,057 24 • 
Less bonds and stocks of the above loans held as 

Sinking Funds 	62,387,324 01 

$ 2,501,782,733 23 

(a) Tax free in Canada. 
(b) 51% to Nov. 1, 1932. 
(e) Tax free to Nov. 1, 1933, 51% to Nov. 1, 1933. 
(d) 51% to Nov. 1, 1934. 



Dite  of 
Maturity 

, 
Interest 

Rate 
Arnourit 

OutStanding 
,Issue 

Canadian Northern 	  
Canadian Northern 	  
Grand Trunk 	  
Grand Trunk 	  
Canadian Northern 	  
Canadian Northern 	  

	

New Westminster Fbrbour Comm 	 
Canadian National 	  
Saint John Harbour Comm.. .. . 	 
Canadian Northern 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National (West Indies 

Steamships). 
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian Northern 	  
Can. Nor. Alberta 	  
Can. Nor. Ontario 	  
Grand Trunk Pacific 	  
Grand Trunk Pacific 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
HarbOur Comm. of Montreal 	 
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  

City of St. John Debs. assumed by 

s
S
iner
t
o
.J

s
o

.
hn Ha

,
rbour Commis-

Canadian National Equip. G  

Grand Trunk Gunranteed Stock 	 
Grand Trunk Debenture Stock 	 
Great Western Debenture Stock 	 
Grand Trunk Debenture Stock 	 
North. Ry. of Canada Deb. Stock 

cts. 
17,060,333 33 
17,000,000 00 

.24,734,000 00 
24,492,000 00 
24,282,000 00 
24,636,000 00 

700,000 00 
50,000,000 00 

667,953 04 
, 9,359,996 72 
. 50, 000, 000 00 

H 26,000,000 00 
9,400,000 00 

50, 000, 000 00 
70,000,000 00 
65,000,000 00 
7,896,563 49 
3,149,998 66 

34,229,996 87 
34,992,000 00 

, . 8,440,848 00 
•35,000,000 00 
60, 000, 000 00 
60,000,000 00 
19, 000, 000 00 
18,000,000 00 
29,452, 409 67 

1467,10496'  

9,750,000 00 

60,833,333 33 
20,782,491 67 
13,252,322 67 

119,839,014 33 
1,499,979 67 

1,000,918,406 41 

Sept. 1, 1934 	 
Feb. 15, 1935 	 
Sept. 1, 1936 	 
Oct. 1, 1940 	 
Dec. 1, 1940 	 
July 1, 1946 	 
April 1, 1948 	 
Sept. 1, 1951 	 
Aug. 1, 1952 	 
July 10, 1953 	 
Feb. 1, 1954 	 
Sept. 15, 1954 	 
Mar. 1, 1955 	 

June 15, 1955 	 
Feb. 1, 1956 	 
July 1, 1957 	 
July 20, 1958 	 
May 4, 1960 	 
May 19, 1061 	 
Jan. 1, 1962 	 
Jan. 1, 1962 	 
Dec. 1, 1968 	 
July 1, 1969 	 
Oct. 1,, 1969 	 
Nov. 1, 1069 	 
Feb. 1, 1970 	 
By tenders or 

drawings. 
Various dates 

1932-54. 

Serial-Feb. 1, 86 

	

Aug. 1, 1932-1938 	 
Perpetual 	 „ 

( I 

% 
4 
44 
6 
7 
7 
64 

44- 
' 5 

3 
5 

5 

" 44, 

34' 
34-- 
3 
4 

• 44 
5 
5 
5 
5 
2 

various 

4 
5 
5 
4 

831,232 
744,669 
16,038 

521,056 
 536,595 

0,951  

310,176 
208,074 

6,087 
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BONDS GU,ARANTEED BY DOMINION GOVERNMENT  AS AT 
" MARCH 31, 1932 

, TRADE OF CANADA 	 , 

Turning now to the matter of external trade, Canada has 
continued to share in the  pronounced shrinkage, both in volume 
and value, that has ma,rked the commerce of the world. The 
following is a: statement of .Canada's fbreign trade for the first 
eleven months of the last fiscal year, as compared with the 
same period in 1930-31 

Eleven 
months 
ended 

Feb. 28, 
1931 

Eleven 
months 
ended 

Feb. 29, 
1932 

Decrease 

(000 omitted) 

Imports 	  
Exports, Canadian produce 	  
Re-exports, foreign produce 	  

I, 591, 939 1,067,602 524,337 
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The figures indicate a redUction in the dollar value of total 
trade of. approximately 33 per cent, which corresponds fairly 
closely to the average fall in world trade. Notwithstanding 
this unfavourable aspect of our external commerce, a very 
distinct improvement  lias  taken place in the conversion of an 
unfavourable into a favourable balance. àtarting last *June, 
our exports commenced to exceed the imports and a surplus of 
exports over imports ba.s continued month by month to date. 
Taking the last eleven months' figures as a basis, the balance 
has béen favourable to the extent of $25,491,000, as compared 
with an unfavourable, balance of $70,524,000 in the Previous 
conesponding :périod. Comparative figures are as follows:-, 

(000 omitted) 

..mcess 
of Imports 

, Eleven months ended 	 Imports • 	Experts 	over 
Exports 

. 	 . 	 
, 

	

s. 	$ 	S 
FebruarY 28,1930  • 	 1,135,248 	1,053,246 	82,002 
February 28,1931 	831,232 	760,708 	70,524 

' Ekeess 
of Exports 

over 
Imports 

February 29,1932 	521,056 	546,547 	25,491 

In the eleven months' period ended February' 29, 1032,  the 
 latest date for which statistics of trade by countries are avail-

able, Canada's imports from the British Empire amounted to 
131 million dollars, representing 25.3 per cent of total imports 
and skowed a decrease of 56 million dollars from the previous 
corresponding period. Our exports to the British Empire are 
shown at 204 million dollars representing 37.4 per cent of total 
exports, a drop in the period of 71 million dollars. 

• The imports from the United Kingdom decreased 43 million 
dollars and exports dropped 44 million dollars. 	. 

A summary showing the  imports  from and exports to the 
principal parts of  the British Empire is as follows: . 

TRADE WITH BRITISH EMPIRD:TIRST ELEVEN MONTHS 
(000 o nitted) 	' 

	

Decrease 	 Decrease 

	

Imports 	,.”„_ 	Exports 	f„,,„ 
.----. 	 1931-32 	"`"" 	1931-32 	""'” 

	

1930-31 	 1930-31 

$ 	$ 	S 	S 
United Kingdom 	94,579 	42,842 	163,152 	43,922 
Australia 	5,357 	1,495* 	4,688 	1,605 
British South Africa 	4,259 	1,091* 	8,011 	1,554 
New Zealand 	938 	5,347 	3,433 	8,777 
West Indies 	10,095 	2,359 	7,694 	3,657 
Newfoundland 	1,465 	1,007 	6,320 	3,987 
Other 	14,247 	7,526 	11,266 	7,808 

Total British Empire 	131,840 	56,495 	204,564 	71,310 

*Increase. 



Imports Exp o•rts 

Fiécal 
year 

1930-31 

First 
11 months 

1931-32 

Fiscal 
year 

1930-31 

Fii•St ' 
11 months 

1931-32 

British Empire  7 	 • • 	 •  

United sthtè's  ' 	 • 
()they Cenntrieé 	• 	' 	 .; • 	, 

à616 
48;7 

)02 
 

19 f 7.' 

• 37.4 
' 41 • 5 

21.1 

, 25.3 
11 60'.9 

; 

100.00 100.00 '100.00 100.00 

,; • 2624:g 
—12.9 
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• Our largest trade . continues . to be  with  the United  States, 
 te Which experts in the eleven months ended February 29, 1932, 

ameunted , to 227 Million :dellars and' from :which :imports :Were 
317 million dellars, an unfaVourable balance' of .90 millien dollars
to Canada on the interchange... ;While exports declined 32.5 
per cent in the period, our Purchases from the United States 
have decreased 40.6 per cent.. 	 ; 	• • 

A statement is Submitted to show the percentage of ou'r 
trade  with  the British Empire, United States and other côuntries 
in the first eleven months of the fiscal year, and for purposes of , 
Cemparison' te 'indicate  the trend,  *similar percentages. for 'the 
previdtis fiscal:year.' 	 ; 

'TI.tAiDÉ OF CANADA - 

Itaving reached the conclusion that the interests of both 
contracting parties would be promoted by the negotiation of an 
entirely  new  Convention, Canada 'gave notice to France, in 
December last; of  her  desire to terminate the French Convention 
made in 1922, .and to  proceed to the making of a new agreement. 
The 'existing Treaty' terminates, therefere, ,  on June 16th  of  this 
year and it is the earnest hope of the  GoVernment that ità place 
will  in the near future be taken by a.  commercial 'convention 
which may be of mutual advantage. 

' ,ESTI1VIATDD  REVENUES'  AND :EXPENDITU,RE '1932-33 , 	, 

Based upen present rates of taxation and ,reasonably' stable 
conditions,  it is anticipated that  the revenues in the fiscal  year 
7932-33 . which  has  just commenced,' will amount tà $319,100,000 
from the follewing sources: 

, 
Customs Duties 	  8100,000,000 
Excise Duties 	 ' 	 • 	45,000,000 . 
Excise Taxes 	 • ' 	70,000,000 
Income Tax 	48,000,000•

Post Office 	 - 	• 	• 	• 	, 	' 32;000,000 , 
Interest on Investments 	11,500,000 
Other  sources 	12 600 000 , 	, 

8319,160,000 

The ordinary requirements for GoVernment Services in 
1932L33, . as provided for in the main estimates, together. with 
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certain special and statutory amounts such as for old age pen-
sions and payments to railways under the Maritime Freight 
Rates Act, are estimated at $369,900,000, and, in addition; 
$9,600,600 is voted for capital expenditures. - 

A very considerable contribution  to  the balancing of the 
budget ha,s already been made in the reductiôns  of appropria 
tions which have been recommended  to  the House for the 
current year. Leaving aside the extraordinary expenditures on 
wheat bonus and unemployment relief, the expenditures in the 
fiscal year just ended are estimated at $404,900,000, in com-
parison with which the estimated expenditures of $379,500,000 
for 1932-33 show a reduction of $25,400,000, after absorbing an 
increase in interest on the public debt of $12,700,000, 

The perplexities which ordinarily attend the curtailment of 
expenditures on governmental services are rendered much 
greater in the present instance by reason of the reductions 
which had already been effected in the ordinary and capital 
expenditures, and particularly by reason of the increasingly 
smaller proportion of the expenditures which are controllable. 
Thus in the proposed expenditures for 1932-33, the fixed and, 
in general, uncontrollable amounts ;  including debt charges, 
pensions and ex-soldiers' welfare, provincial subsidies, and 
similar items, aggregate approximately $236,000,000, leaving 
only $143,500,000, or 38 per cent, under the classification of 
controllable. In the fiscal year. just ended, the corresponding 
figure of controllable expenditures was $179,300,000. It will 
therefore be seen that the reduction which it is proposed to 
effect this year in the controllable expenditures is $35,800,000, 
which is the equivalent of 20 per cent. These figures have been 
cited to illustrate the drastic economies which the Government 
has felt it necessary to institute, having regard to the depleted 
returns from taxation. 

With revenues estimated .at $319,100,000 and the usual 
current expenses of government amounting to $369,900,000, it is 
clear that increases in the rates of taxation -  are necessary. 
Accordingly it is proposed to recommend measures which will, 
it is estimated, increase the revenues by $55,000,000, thus 
balancing the current expenditures and leaving a surplus of 
$4,300,000. If expectations are realized, this surplus would 
serve to cover a large part of the capital expenditures as. well. 
Even . a slight improvement in price levels, and the general 
volume of business would, of course, be reflected immediately in 
the returns from customs and excise taxes, and our budget 
position would be correspondingly improved. 

Without building too greatly on help from this source in 
the present year, it is the considered view of the Government 
that reductions in expenditures, on the one hand, and proposed 
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- additions to the taxation revenues on the other, will, in the final 
outcome, represent p, complete balancing ,of the budget on the 
usual current go vernmental services. , While, ,unfortunately, 
the estimates of revenues, which are conservatively based having 
regard to the present conditions of business, do not cover . the 
special expenditures on unemployment relief, nor the more 
indirect liabilities arising out of the financing of the Canadian 
National Railways, it is nevertheless, in our judgment, as 

• substantial a step in the direction of providing currently for 
every responsibility of thé Government as would be in the 
public interese to make effective in any one year under existing 
conditions. 

INCOME TAX 

It is proposed to raise the rate of taxation on incomes of 
corporations and joint stock companies to 11 per cent, to take 
effect in the 1931 taxation period. Under the Act at present, 
a corporation whoSe financial year is not coincident with the 
calendar year is alloWed Until; April' 30th of the felloWing year 
to 'pay the tax: It ià proposed to Mend the Act'to provide in 
such cases for the return of income and payment  of the tax 
within four months from the ;dose ,  of the  fiscal peried. This 
will have the effect of accelerating  the collection of  the tax from 
these corporations, whôse fiscal periods do not end with the 
calendar year. : A further amendment to the Income War Tax 
Act will repeal  the  provisions relating to family corporàtions. 

In respect of the tax on personal incomes,: it is proposed to 
repeal: the dednction of 20 per cent now allowed from the tax 
payable 'under: the'established; schednie of rates . In addition, 
all taxpayers, including corporations; in receipt of net income in 
excess of $5,000 will be required to pay a surcharge of 5 per cent 
of the ammint of tax otherwise paYable. 

The personal exemption, where heretofore e000, will be 
reduced to $2,400, and -Where heretofore' $1,500, Will be reduced 
to $1,200. No change is to be Made in the exemption for 
dependent children.. Hereafter the exemption granted in 
respect  I ef income frem annuity contract ,  will be $1,200 instead 
of $5,000. This will bring the exeMption into conformity with 
the Annuities Act as amended In 1931. 

The penatly provisions in the Income War Tax Act will be 
amended so as to,  provide that in cases where investigation 
reveals that a taxpayer has deliberately understated his income, 
the amount of income not disclosed will be added in double the 
amount and the tax assessed thereon. The decease of the 
taxpayer will not avoid the tax penalty. 
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The changes in the exemptions arid in the rates of tax 
'payable Will .apply to incomes of '1931. The following state-
ment indicates the proposed increase in taxation, in the case of 
a married Person without dependents, at various amounts  of 

 income: 

INCOgE TAX 

MARRIED PERSON WITHOUT DEPENDENTS-TAXES PAYABLE 

lucerne 	 PresentTax 	Proposed Tax 	Increase 

$ 	 cts. 	 $ 	cts. 	 $ 	cts. 

	

2,400 	 -- 	 -- 	 -- 

	

2,500 	 -- 	 200 	 200  

	

2,600 	 -- 	 400 	 400  

	

2,700 	 600 	 600  

	

2,800 	 -- 	 800 	 800  

	

2,000 	 -- 	 10 00 	 10 00 

	

3,000 	 -- 	 12 00 	 12 00 

	

4,000 	 16 00 	 32 00 	 16 00 

	

5,000 	 32 00 	 58 00 	 26 00 

	

6,000 	 56 00 	 98 70 	 42 70 

	

7,000 	 88 00 	 147 00 	 59 00 

	

8,000 	 128 00 	 205 80 	 77 80 

	

9,000 	 176 00 	 275 10 	 0910  

	

10,000 	 232 00 	 354 90 	 122 90 

	

11,000 	 296 00 	 445 20 	 149 20 

	

12,000 	 368 00 	 546 00 	 178 00 

	

13,000 	 448 00 	 657 30 	 209 30 

	

14,000 	 536 00 	 779 10 	 243 10 

	

15,000 	 632 00 	 911 40 	 279 40 

	

16,000 	 736 00 	 1,054 20 	 318 20 

	

17,000 	 848 00 	 1,207 50 	 359 50 

	

18,000 	 968 00 	 1,371 30 	 403 30 

	

19,000 	1,096 00 	 1,545 60 	 449 GO 

	

20,000 	1,232 00 	 1,730 40 	 498 40 

	

25,000 	2,024 00 	2,788 80 	 764 80 

	

30,000 	2,880 00 	3,918 60 	1,038 60 

	

35,000 	3,776 00 	5,100 90 	1,324 90 

	

40,000 	4,712 00 	6,335 70 	1,623 70 

	

45,000 	5,688 00 	7,623 00 	1,935 00 

	

50,000 	6,704 00 	8,062 80 	2,258 80 

	

55,000 	7,760 00 	10,355 10 	2,595 10 

	

60,000 	8,856 00 	11,799 90 	2,943 90 

	

65,000 	9,992 00 	13,297 20 	3,305 20 

	

70,000 	11,168 00 	14,847 00 	3,679 00 

	

75,000 	12,384 00 	16,449 30 	4,065 30 

	

80,000 	13,640 00 	18,104 10 	4,464 10 

	

85,000 	14,936 00 	19,811 40 	4,875 40 

	

00,000 	16,272 00 	21,571 20 	5,299 20 

	

95,000 	17,648 00 	23,383 50 	5,735 50 

	

100,000 	19,064 00 	25,248 30 	6,184 30 

	

110,000 	22,000 00 	29,108 10 	7,108 10 

	

120,000 	25,016 00 	33,072 90 	8,056 90 

	

130,000 	28,112 00 	37,142 70 	0,030 70 

	

140,000 	31,288 00 	41,317 50 	10,029 50 

	

150,000 	34,544 00 	45,597 30 	11,053 30 

	

175,000 	42,920 00 	56,597 10 	13,677 10 

	

200,000 	51,496 00 	67,859 40 	16,363 40 

	

250,000 	69,072 00 	90,934 20 	21,862 20 

	

300,000 	87,048 00 	114,534 00 	27,486 00 

	

350,000 	105,424 00 	138,658 SO 	 33,234 80 

	

400,000 	124,200 00 	163,308 GO 	 39,108 60 

	

450,000 	143,376 00 	188,483 40 	45,107 40 

	

500,000 	162,952 00 	214,183 20 	51,231 20 

	

600,000 	202,928 00 	266,658 00 	63,730 00 

	

700,000 	242,928 00 	319,158 00 	76,230 00 

	

800,000 	282,928 00 	371,658 00 	88,730 00 

	

900,000 	322,928 00 	424,158 00 	101,230 00 

	

1,000,000 	362,928 00 	476,658 00 	113,730 00 
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The' sales tax, ;Will ,,be increas-ed by,  2 -per-':cent. ,  Some 
•additiOnal 'revenile' .will also .be derived from a liMited ,  adjust-
ment  of the exempt  and. partially exempt: list ;  in the case of a 

'-number of articles not primary produCts which .it is believed 
should, 'under present conditions, Parry 'a proportionate share. 
of the  tax burden. The :chief. items to  be 'taken frôm the 
exempt list are-bakers' cake  and pies, lard compound and 
similar Substances. made from animal or vegetable' stearine or 
oil, ice cream, processed milk foods and cereal foods under 
Customs Items 45 and 46, ançl usual coverings for goods not 

. subject to the sales tax: Biscuits are to be raised from the 
half, to the full ,rate. 

. SPECIAL Excisn TAX ON IMPORTS 
— 

The special excise  ta k on goodà imported" into Canada 
Will be increased bY.  2 per cent. 

The tax upon insurance premiums paSsed .  at the last 
session was not put ;  into effect, by proclamation as provided 
by the statute, owing ,to dif6çulties over the jurisdiction, of the 
Dominion and provinces in the matter of insurance. It is now 
,proposed, under„the Special War Revenue Act, to impose a 
tax of 1 ,per cent of net premiums of insurance companies 
authorized. to :  transact business in , Canada or in any  ,province 
•of Canada, other than life, marine and farm mutual. This 
tax was in force from 1915 to 1929. British and foreign com-
panies, not so authorized but maintaining dep.osits with the 
Dominion, will also be assessed 1 per cent of net premiums 
received in Canada. Canadian policyholders who insure their 
property-  in Canada with companies other than those mentioned 
above, will be charged a tax of 15 per cent of the gross pre-
miums payable on, such insurance. 

The stamp tax on cheques, promissory notes, money orders, 
etc., will be increased. The present rate is two cents for eaCh 
instruMent. exceeding $5.  The  new rate will be three cents over 
$5 to $100 and on instruments over $100, six cents. The tax 
of 10 per  cent, minimum 25 cents; on sleeping car tickets and 
of 10 cents on each parlour car ticket, will be re--enacted. The 
tax on cable and telegraphic messages will also be re-enacted, 
but the rate will now be five cents for each message costing More 
than fifteen cents, and the meaSure will be extended to include 
long distance telephone calls at the same rate. 
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A minor amendment also is proposed to the Special War 
Revenue Act in connection with the stock and bond transfer 
tax. The present exemption for inter-dealer transactions in 
bonds is to be repealed and a regulation substituted ,which will 
ensure the application of the tax in all transactions except 
where dealers in securities • are acting as purchasing agents for 
clients. 

The salés  tax changes cœne into force immediately; the 
stamp tax on cheques, telegraph and telephone and transporta-
tion taxes, it is proposed to put into effect as of May 2. 

T.A.RIFF 

Having in mind the near approach of the meeting of the 
Imperial Conference, it is deemed undesirable to make any 
tariff changes touching the British Preference. This decision 
of necessity precludes any major tariff adjustments. 

With one exception, no tariff amendments are therefore 
proposed. The exception relates to repair parts for farm 
implements,. for which the special rates granted to March 31, 
1932, will be further extended to March 31, 1933. 

In proposing these additional measures of taxation, con-
. sideration has been given, on the one hand, to the ability of 
•our  people  to  bear the extra burden, and, on the other, to the 
. abselute necessity .of placing our financial house in order. 

Bearing fully in mind the fact that, in common with the 
whole world, we have sufferedwhile not in equal degree at 
least in substantial degree-- .--as the .result of a depression uni-
yersal in scope and of unparalleled magnitude; realizing also 
the anxieties and burdens of the people and the manifold 
•difficulties resulting from the trying period through which 
we are passing; and appreciating how desirable it is that we 
should endeavolir to the fullest possible extent Compatible with 
the publié  interest to call for as little further sacrifice as possible; 
at the saine time we would be recreant to our duty if we failed 
to face our problems with determination and at whatever sacri-
fice, fully meet our financial obligations, balance our budget 
and preserve our national credit in the eyes of an observant 
financial world. 

This course may result in hardship. It may entail sacri-
fice. But in the long run it will result in less hardship, and will 
call for less sacrifice than that which would flow from a policy 
less courageous. 

Furthermore, the preservation of our national credit is an 
indispensible prerequisite to the return of prosperity. 

While the world is close knit to-day in matters of trade 
and finance as never before in its history—and we cannot 
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expect normal or prosperous conditions apart from the general 
world trend—nevertheless some one nation, or group of nations, 
must assuine the leadership and point the way. To that end an 
opportunity unique in history is afforded to the British nations, 
whose representatives will assemble in  Ottawal  e the Imperial 
Economic Conference in July next. 

If the delegates who assemble here meet in an atmosphere 
charged with determination to approach their deliberations from 
the viewpoint of mutual advantage, there will result measures 
which will give a marked stimulus to Empire trade. 

And while these measures are primarily designed to stimu-
late trade within the Empire, theY will release forces and es-
tablish currents which may well flow beyond our borders to 
the eventual benefit of the, world at large. 

As a final word, may I say that I do not propose to indulge 
in prophecy. But I do desire to record my firm conviction 
that we are not far removed from events which will herald 
the dawn of better days; that those qualities of courage, re7 
sourcefulness and thrift which characterized our forebears .are 
not lost to the present generatinn; that out struggles and diffi-
culties of to-day will serve as a challenge to greater effort on' 
the part of governinents and people to the end that Canada 
will be found in the vanguard of those nations who successfully , 

emerge from the greatest testing time in modern history. 

REàOLUTIONS 

I beg to give notice  thati when the honk résolves itelf into 
committee, I shall move the following resolutions: 

CUSTÔNIS TARIFF 

I.  RESOLVED, That Schedule A to the Customs Tariff, being chapter 
forty-four of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1927, as amended by chapter 
seventeen of the Acts of 1928, chapter thirty-nine of the Acts of 1929, chapter 
thirteen of the Acts of 1930 (first Session), chapter three of the Acts of 1930 
(second Session) and chapter thirty' of the Acts of 1931, be further amended 
by striking thereout tariff item 409g, the several enumerations of goods, 
respectively, and the several rates of duties of customs, if any, set opposite 
thereto, and by inserting the following item, enumerations and rates of duty 
in said Schedule A:— 
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___....._. „ 	 . 
Tariff 	 British 	Inter- 

Item 	 Preferential 	mediate ' 	General  
Tariff 	Tariff . 	

Tariff 	. 

, 
409q Complete parts for repairs, if imported 

•  on or before the thirty-first day 
of March, 1933, under regulations 
prescribed by the Minister- 
(j ) For the implements or mach-

inery enumerated in tariff 
items 409e,  409e, 4091 , 409g, 
409j, 409o, 409p and 439e  Free 10 p.c. 10 p.c. 

(ii) For the implements or mach-
' inery 	enumerated 	in 	tariff 

item 409b 	Free . 	•n p.c. 	7?; p.c. ' 
(iii) For the implements or mach-

inery 	enumerated . in 	tariff 
item 409d 	Free 	6 p.c. 	6 p.c. 

(iv) For the implements or mach-
inery 	enumerated ' in 	tariff 	 , 
items 409h and 409 11 	Free 	10 p.c. 	15 p.c. 

(v) For  the  imnlements or mach-
inery 	enumerated 	in 	tariff 
items 409i and 409k 	' 	Free 	171 p.c. 	ln. p.c. 

2. REsoLvÉn, , That any enactment founded upon the foregoing resolutien 
shall .  be  deemed to have come into force on the seventh day of April, one 
thousand nine hundred *  and thirty-two, and to have applied to all goods 
mentioned in the foregoing resolution imported or taken. out of warehouse 
for consumption on and aftey that  date and to have applied to goods previously 
imported for consumption for which no entry for consumption was made 
before.  that date. 

INCOME WAR TAX ACT 

RESOLVED, that it is expedient to amend the Income War Tax Act and 
to provide:— 

1. That the reduction of twenty per cent= from the rates of tax under the 
. first schedule of the Act be repealed; 

2. That the rate of ta,x applicable to corporations be increased from ten 
per centum to eleven per centum on the income in excess of $2,000; 

3. That all taxpayers in receipt of net income in excess of $5,000, excluding 
incomes exempt under  section 4 of the said Act, shall pay an addi-
tional tax of five per centum of the amount of taxes otherwise 
payable  under the provisions of the said Act; . 

4. That the personal exemption heretofore afforded to the extent of $3,000 
be reduced to  $2,400  and where heretofore afforded to the extent 
of $1,500 be reduced to $1,200; 

5. That incomes arising by way of annuity contracts within the meaning 
of paragraph (k) of section 3 of chapter 24 of the Statutes of 1930 
be exempt to the extent of $1,200 in lieu of the exeniption heretofore 
provided of $5,000, but the said exemption of annuity income 
heretofore provided and arising out of annuity contracts entered 
into prior to the passing of any Act based on this resolution shall 
continue in full force and effect; 

G. That the provisions relating to family corporations be repealed, such 
*repeal to come into force at the end of the 1932 calendar year or 
fiscal periods ending therein; 
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7. That in respect  'Of  fiscal periods , nôt coincident with•the .calendar year 
, the retium  Of  income and payÉnerit Of the'tax,.by perSons other than 
, ,individuals, in ,lieu of being made, and paid on : or,, befnre  the  30th 

;day of April ineach yearità inthe said ,Aet,provided; muebe made 
and Paid within four montha from the close of the fiscal period and 
if  not so made and paid' all provisions of the , said, Act shall mutatis 
mutandis apply; 

8. That income by way of dividends, rentals, interest, royalties and other 
like income 'not disclosed by the taxpayer, in his return of income 
may be added to the other income of thé taxpayer in double  the - 
amount, and the whole taxed under the provisions of the Act; 

9. That any enactment foimded onparagraphs one, two, three, four, five 
and  'eight  of  this resolution shall be deemed to have come into force 
at the commencement of the 1931 taxation period and:W.: be  applic-
able theÉeto and to  fiscal  periods ending therein and to all subse-
qiient periods; 

10. That any ,  enactment founded . on the provisions  of'  paragraph seven of, 
, ',this resolution .shall be, deemed :to have,come -into force at  the com-

mencement of the 1932 takation period and to be applicable therno 
and to fiscal periods ending therein and to all silbsequent periods. 

, 	SPECIAL W.AR, REVENUE ACT, 

RESOLVED, that it is  expédient  to introduce , a measure , to ;amend the 
Special War Revenue Act, chapter 179 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 
1927, as amended by chapter 50 of the Statutes of ,1928, chapter' 57 of the, 
Statutes, of 1929, chapter 43 of the Statutes of 1930, and chapter 54 of the 
Statirtee of 1931, and to Proiride: 	 " 

1. (i) That eyery cempany authorized to ;transact  the business of 
insnrance in Canada or in ,any,proyince of Canada, other than life and 
marine insurance cOmpanies, fraternal,benefit seeisties  and  PurelY niutrial 
the  insurance .companies insuring principally farm risks, shall pay for 
Consolidated Revenue Fund a tax of one per centum up:in the net pre-

: niiums received' by the company  iii  Canada on and after the first day of 
January, 1932. 

; (ii) That every insurançe company. not ,,so anthorized , to, transact ,  the,  
business of'  insurance -  in Canada or, in any , province  thereof ,but which 
maintains a deposit with the Minister of -Finance as security, for.the claims 

, ,of all'Canp,dia,n policyholders exclusivelyi of suçh coinpany to the, amount 
, of at least the amount, ,of the liabilities  of  the .dernpanY to policyholders' 
in Canada, , shall pay for. Consolidated Revenue Fund a tax' , of  one  per 
centum upen the net premium' s received bY it in respect of' insurance on 

' preperty in Canada, other than :marine' insurance, effected or •renewed in 
'the-portion "of the calendar year -1932, and of each calendar year thereafter 
for which it niaintaine aueh deposit; ' ' '-• 
, (iii), That 'every 'person resident in 'Canada who :inaiireé or has hiSured 
his proPerty situate- in Canada, or any prefiertY situate in Canada in which 
he has an inaurable interest *other than that  of  an insurer of  such  property 
with anY British or foreign conapany Or BritishOt foreignufiderwriter or 

,uriderwritera, or' any association' of persens ' • 
(a) which. , On thé tViéntyL,second day of October,'7931, had not  a deposit 

with the Milliner 'of Finance for the PurPosn'  and  to the amount . 
 , aforesaid, shall pay for Consolidated B,evenue Fund a tax of fifteen 

per centum of the gross preÉniums Paid or payable by siich person 
for such insurance during the year. 1931; and a tax of five per centum 
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of the total net cost to such person  of  such insurance effected or . 
renewed in each of the calendar years .1921 to 1930, both inclusive 
during which such company, underWriter or association did not 
maintain a deposit with the 1Vlinister for the purPose and to the 
amount aforesaid, the amount of such tax payable in respect of 
any calendar year to be reduced by the amount of any tax hereto-
fore paid to the Minister in respect of such insurance for such 
calendar year; or • 

(b) which does not on or before the first day of May, 1932, or at the 
time such insurance is effected or renewed, if after the said date, 
maintain a deposit for the purpose and to the amount aforesaid, 
shall each year pay a tax of fifteen per centum of the gross premiums 
•paid or payable for such insurance during the next preceding calendar 
year. 	 • 

2. That on every cable and telegraph or radio message originating in 
Canada for which a charge of more than fifteen cents is made, except press 
despatches, and on every long distance telephone call originating in Canada 
for which a charge of inore than fifteen cents is made the sending company 
shall pay to the Consolidated Revel-Me Fund a tax of five cents and may 
charge the same to the person paying the regular charges for such message. 

3. That every purchaser of a seat in a Pullman or parlour car shall 
p.ay, in addition to the regular price of each such seat, a tax of ten cents 
and that every purchaser of a berth in a sleeping car or other sleeping accom-
modation on a railway train shall pay in addition to the regular price thereof 
a tax equal to ten per cent of the said price, provided that such tax shall 
in no case be less than twenty-five cents. 

4. That the stamp tax imposed by Parts VI, VIII, and IX of the said 
Act on cheques, receipts to banks, money orders, travellers' cheques and 
post office money orders for amounts 'exceeding five dollars, and on bills 
of exchange and promissory notes, be increased to three cents on  every 
instrument for an amount not exceeding one hundred dollars, and to six 
cents on every instrument for an amomit exceeding one hundred dollars. 

5. That subsection (e) of section sixty-one of the said Act, as enacted 
by chapter 54 of the Statutes of 1931, be repealed. 

6. (i) That the rate of consumption or sales tax as imposed by section 
eighty-six of the said Act, as amended by section eleven of chapter 54 of 
the Statutes of 1931, be increased to six per cent. 

(ii) That the folloWing words be removed from the list of articles exempt 
from the consumption or sales tax set out in Schedule III to the said Act, 
as enacted by chapter 54 of the Statutes of 1931, that is to say:— 

"Bakers' cake and pies, not to include biscuits;" "and substitutes 
therefor" in line seven of the said Schedule; "lard compound and similar 
substances, made from animal or vegetable stearine or oils;" "materials 
for use solely in the manufacture of any substitute for butter or lard;" 
"extract of rennet;" "ice cream;" "usual coverings to be used exclusively 
for covering goods not subject to the consumption or sales tax;" "mater-
ials to be used exclusively in the manufacture of usual coverings to be 
used for covering goods not subject to the consumption or sales tax." 

Also under the heading "Goods Enumerated in Customs Tariff 
Items;" the following figures and words, namely;— 

"45. Milk foods, n.o.p.; prepared cereal foods, in packages not 
• exceeding twenty-five pounds weight each;" 

"46. Prepared cereal foods, n.o.p.;" 
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And that the word "lard" where it first appears in line eight of the' 
said Schedule be struck out and the words "lard, when produced in 
Canada" be substituted. 

(iii)That the following words be inserted in the said schedule:— 
"All articles manufactured or produced by the labour of the blind 

in institutions established for their care or under the control or direction 
of such institutions." 

(iv)That the following words be removed from the list of articles exempt 
to the extent of fifty per cent of the consumption or sales tax set out in 
Schedule IV to the said Act, as enacted by chapter 54 of the Statutes of 
1931, that is to say:— 

"Biscuits of all kinds." 

7. That the special excise tax on imports imposed by section eighty-
eight of the said Act, as enacted by section fourteen of chapter 54 of the 
Statutes of 1931, be increased to ,three per cent. 

8. That any enactment founded on paragraphs two, three and four of 
this resolution shall come into force on the second day of May one thousand 
nine hundred and thirty-two. 

9. That any enactment founded on paragraphs six and seven of this 
resolution shall be deemed to have come into force on the seventh day of . 
April one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and to have applied to all 
goods imported or taken out of warehouse for consumption on and alter that 
day, and to have applied to goods previously imported for which no entry 
for consumption was made before that date. 
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